Based on the facts listed above and with the legal basis under the NSTA sections 21-3, 21-9, PAA 
section 46 and 21-14 cf. the NSTA section 4-2 cf. section 4-4, Finanstilsynet has decided to make 
the following decision regarding a violation penalty: 

is required to pay a violation penalty of NOK 175,000 (one hundred and seventy-five 
thousand Norwegian kroner) to the Norwegian Treasury.”  

Please be informed that the decision will be published on Finanstilsynet’s website. 

This administrative decision can be appealed within 3 weeks after receipt. An appeal shall be sent 
Finanstilsynet.